
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
TWENTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $ or so much thereof

3 as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof as may

4 be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2009-2010 for the

5 purpose of capital improvement projects for the nineteenth

6 representative district, as follows:

7 1. To be expended by the Department of Education:

8

9

10

11

A. Farrington High School, Oahu

(1) Demolition of swimming pool and construction

of 3-story building and road improvements (First

Phase)

12

13

14

15

16

17

Design

Demolition & disposal

Construction

Total Funding

(2) Electrical upgrade for building R

Total Funding

$4,915,000

$12,000,000

$13,575,000

$30,490,000

$230,000
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Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Improvements to parking lot areas to avoid

city and county fines for pollution and

impeded traffic flow

5

6

7

8

Planning

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$18,250

$18,250

$222,500

$259,000

9 C. Kawananakoa Middle School, Oahu

10

11

12

(1) Design, construction and equipment for the

renovation of the auditorium; ground and

site improvements; equipment and appurtenances.

13

14

15

Plans and design

Construction & equipment

Total Funding

$900,000

$10,200,000

$11,100,000

16

17

D. Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Resurfacing of parking lot

18 Design $4,000

19

20

21

Construction

Total Funding

Total Funding

$106,000

$110,000

$

22 E. Likelike Elementary School, Oahu
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(1) Electrical upgrade for the increased use of

technology in the classrooms.

3

4

5

6

7

8

Design

Construction

Total Funding

(2) Parking lights and other security

improvements

Total Funding

$60,000

$650,000

$250,000

9

10

11

F. Maemae Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Installation of fencing for safety

of students, fronting Wyllie Street

12 Total Funding $35,000

13

14

15

G. McKinley High School, Oahu

(1) Renovation of building W to

prevent collapse

16

17

18

19

20

Total Funding

(2) Extension of cafeteria

Total Funding

(3) Upgrades to Building J

Total Funding

$10,000,000

$2,000,000

$

21

22

H. Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Construction of a portable classroom
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to house computer lab

2

3

4

Design

Construction/equipment

Total Funding

$8,000

$150,000

$158,000

5

6

7

8

(2) Replace and repair partition in cafeteria

Planning & Design

Construction/equipment

Total Funding

$5,000

$60,000

$65,000

9

10

1. Roosevelt High School, Oahu

(1) Cliff stabilization below F building

11 Design $80,000

12

13

14

Construction

Total Funding

(2) School master plan development

$750,000

$830,000

15 Planning $200,000

16 Total Funding $200,000

17 (3) Renovation of gymnasium for ADA compliance

18

19

20

21

22

Plans and design

Construction

Total Funding

(4) Construction of 200 stall multilevel

parking structure

$500,000

$5,000,000

$5,500,000
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1

2

3

Plans & design

Construction

Total Funding

$90,000

$810,000

$900,000

4

5

6

(5) Installation of air conditioning in

the cafeteria, located in the basement

of A building

7

8

Construction/equipment

Total Funding

$120,000

$120,000

9

10

(6) Installation of stadium lights; electrical

Upgrades

11

12

13

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$500,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

14 II. To be expended by the Department of Transportation:

15

16

17

18

19

A. Kuakini Street, Oahu

(1) Construction of road extension of

Kuakini Street from its present terminus

at Lanakila Avenue in the northwest direction

to tie into the existing Keola Street.

20

21

22

Construction

Construction management services

Total Funding
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1 III. To be expended by the Hawaii Health Systems Corporation=

2

3

4

5

6

7

A. Maluhia Hospital, Oahu

(1) Plan, design, and construction of an

auxilliary parking lot to improve

the remnant area left by the Kuakini

Street extension project for use by

Maluhia Hospital.

8

9

10

Plan & design

Construction

Total Funding

$150,000

$1,800,000

$1,950,000

11 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

12 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

13 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

14 SECTION 3. The appropriation made for the capital

15 improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

16 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

17 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

18 unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.

19

20

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

21

INTRODUCED BY:
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Report Title:
Capital Improvements

Description:
Capital Improvements for the 27 th District
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