HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009 STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 1653

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$ or so much thereof
3	as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof as may
4	be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2009-2010 for the
5	purpose of capital improvement projects for the nineteenth
6	representative district, as follows:
7	I. To be expended by the Department of Education:
8	A. Farrington High School, Oahu
9	(1) Demolition of swimming pool and construction
10	of 3-story building and road improvements (First
11	Phase)
12	Design \$4,915,000
13	Demolition & disposal \$12,000,000
14	Construction \$13,575,000
15	Total Funding \$30,490,000
16	(2) Electrical upgrade for building R
17	Total Funding \$230,000

HB HMIA 114-2009.doc

Page 2

1	B. Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu	
2	(1) Improvements to parking lot ar	eas to avoid
3	city and county fines for poll	ution and
4	impeded traffic flow	
5	Planning	\$18,250
6	Design	\$18,250
7	Construction	\$222,500
8	Total Funding	\$259,000
9	C. Kawananakoa Middle School, Oahu	
10	(1) Design, construction and equip	ment for the
11	renovation of the auditorium;	ground and
12	site improvements; equipment a	nd appurtenances.
13	Plans and design	\$900,000
14	Construction & equipment	\$10,200,000
15	Total Funding	\$11,100,000
16	D. Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu	
17	(1) Resurfacing of parking lot	
18	Design	\$4,000
19	Construction	\$106,000
20	Total Funding	\$110,000
21	Total Funding	\$
22	E. Likelike Elementary School, Oahu	

HB HMIA 114-2009.doc

Page 3

H.B. NO. 1653

1925				
1		(1)	Electrical upgrade for the increased	use of
2			technology in the classrooms.	
3	Desi	gn		\$60,000
4	Cons	truct	ion	<u>\$590,000</u>
5	Tota	l Fun	ding	\$650,000
6		(2)	Parking lights and other security	
7			improvements	
8	Tota	l Fun	ding	\$250,000
9	F.	Maem	ae Elementary School, Oahu	
10		(1)	Installation of fencing for safety	
11			of students, fronting Wyllie Street	
12	Tota	l Fun	ding	\$35,000
13	G.	McKi	nley High School, Oahu	
14		(1)	Renovation of building W to	
15			prevent collapse	
16	Tota	l Fun	ding	\$10,000,000
17		(2)	Extension of cafeteria	
18	Tota	l Fun	ding	\$2,000,000
19		(3)	Upgrades to Building J	
20	Tota	l Fun	ding	\$
21	н.	Nuua	nu Elementary School, Oahu	
22		(1)	Construction of a portable classroom	
	HB HMIA 1		-	3

1	to house computer lab
2	Design \$8,000
3	Construction/equipment \$150,000
4	Total Funding \$158,000
5	(2) Replace and repair partition in cafeteria
6	Planning & Design \$5,000
7	Construction/equipment \$60,000
8	Total Funding \$65,000
9	I. Roosevelt High School, Oahu
10	(1) Cliff stabilization below F building
11	Design \$80,000
12	Construction \$750,000
13	Total Funding \$830,000
14	(2) School master plan development
15	Planning \$200,000
16	Total Funding \$200,000
17	(3) Renovation of gymnasium for ADA compliance
18	Plans and design \$500,000
19	Construction \$5,000,000
20	Total Funding \$5,500,000
21	(4) Construction of 200 stall multilevel
22	parking structure



1	Plans & design \$90,000			
2	Construction \$810,000			
3	Total Funding \$900,000			\$900,000
4	(5	5) In	stallation of air conditioning in	
5		th	e cafeteria, located in the basement	
6		of	A building	
7	Constru	uction	/equipment	\$120,000
8	Total Funding \$120,000			\$120,000
9	((6) In	stallation of stadium lights; electr	ical
10		Up	ogrades	
11	Design			\$500,000
12	Construction \$2,500,000			
13	Total Funding \$3,000,000			\$3,000,000
14	II. To be e	expend	led by the Department of Transportati	on:
15	A. Ku	ıakini	Street, Oahu	
16	(1	1) Cc	onstruction of road extension of	
17		Ku	akini Street from its present termin	us
18		at	Lanakila Avenue in the northwest di	rection
19		to	tie into the existing Keola Street.	
20	Constru	uction	1	\$2,470,000
21	Constru	uction	n management services	\$180,000
22	Total H	Fundir	ıg	\$2,650,000
	HB HMIA 114-	-2009.	doc	f

Page 6

1	III. To be expended by the Hawaii Health Systems Corporation:
2	A. Maluhia Hospital, Oahu
3	(1) Plan, design, and construction of an
4	auxilliary parking lot to improve
5	the remnant area left by the Kuakini
6	Street extension project for use by
7	Maluhia Hospital.
8	Plan & design \$150,000
9	Construction \$1,800,000
10	Total Funding \$1,950,000
11	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
12	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
13	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
14	SECTION 3. The appropriation made for the capital
15	improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
16	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
17	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
18	unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.
19	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.
20	
21	

INTRODUCED BY:



JAN 2 8 2009

н.в. NO. (653

Report Title: Capital Improvements

Description:

Capital Improvements for the 27th District

